



ANNO VICESIMO SEPTIMO

# ELIZABETHAE II REGINAE

A.D. 1978

\*\*\*\*\*

## No. 15 of 1978

An Act to amend the Bus and Tramways Act, 1935-1975.

[Assented to 23rd March, 1978]

BE IT ENACTED by the Governor of the State of South Australia, with the advice and consent of the Parliament thereof, as follows:

1. (1) This Act may be cited as the "Bus and Tramways Act Amendment Act, 1978". Short titles.

(2) The Bus and Tramways Act, 1935-1975, is hereinafter referred to as "the principal Act".

(3) The principal Act, as amended by this Act, may be cited as the "Bus and Tramways Act, 1935-1978".

2. Section 43 of the principal Act is repealed.

Repeal of  
s. 43 of  
principal Act.

3. Each provision of the principal Act described in the first column of the schedule to this Act is amended in the manner indicated in the second column of that schedule opposite the description of that provision. Amendments  
to principal  
Act.

**THE SCHEDULE**  
**AMENDMENTS TO THE PRINCIPAL ACT**

Provision amended	How amended
Section 49 (b) .....	By striking out "four feet" and inserting in lieu thereof "1·219 metres".
Section 49 (c) .....	By striking out "eighteen inches" and inserting in lieu thereof "45 centimetres".
Section 54 .....	By striking out "foot", twice occurring, and by striking out "feet", twice occurring.
Section 55 .....	By striking out "four feet" and inserting in lieu thereof "1·2 metres".
Section 79 .....	By striking out "ten feet" and inserting in lieu thereof "3 metres".

In the name and on behalf of Her Majesty, I hereby assent to this Bill.

K. SEAMAN, Governor